
MESL  2023

Older Adult Household Types
Urban SA Older SA Older CP Older CP Older

Income Scenario
Non-Contributory Contributory

Both 

Non-Contributory

Contributory & 

Non-Contributory

Food 68.63 68.63 83.76 83.76

Clothing 13.86 13.86 25.60 25.60

Personal Care 12.29 12.29 18.99 18.99

Health 1.17 1.17 2.20 2.20

Household Goods 21.82 21.82 23.55 23.55

Household Services 16.13 16.13 8.96 8.96

Communications 20.12 20.12 26.37 26.37

Social Inclusion & Participation 73.89 73.89 90.62 90.62

Education ... ... ... ...

Transport 7.79 7.79 7.79 7.79

Housing 36.60 38.30 54.30 56.00

Household Energy 46.60 46.60 56.13 56.13

Personal Costs 5.15 5.15 2.29 2.29

Childcare ... ... ... ...

Insurance - Home 2.45 2.45 2.45 2.45

Insurance - Health ... ... ... ...

Insurance - Car ... ... ... ...

Insurance - Funeral 1.37 1.37 2.73 2.73

Savings & Contingencies 10.00 10.00 15.00 15.00

Total MESL Expenditure 337.87 339.57 420.72 422.42

PRIMARY SOCIAL WELFARE

Pension 1 254.00 265.30 254.00 265.30

Pension 2 / Living Alone 22.00 22.00 254.00 254.00

Fuel Allowance 17.77 17.77 17.77 17.77

Telephone Support Allowance 2.50 2.50 ... ...

Christmas Bonus 5.31 5.53 9.77 9.99

CoL Seasonal Bonus 3.85 3.85 3.85 3.85

Total Primary Social Welfare 305.42 316.94 539.38 550.90

SOCIAL WEFLARE SUPPORTS

Household Benefits Package TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE

Medical Card FULL FULL FULL FULL

Household Income 305.42 316.94 539.38 550.90

INCOME ADEQUACY Inadequate Inadequate Adequate Adequate

(Household Income - MESL Expenditure) -32.45 -22.63 118.66 128.48

* MESL Core adjusted for the effect of secondary benefits (e.g. Medical Card) and employment scenario

Vincentian MESL Research Centre at SVP



MESL  2023

Older Adult Household Types
Urban

Income Scenario

Food

Clothing

Personal Care

Health

Household Goods

Household Services

Communications

Social Inclusion & Participation

Education

Transport

Housing

Household Energy

Personal Costs

Childcare

Insurance - Home

Insurance - Health

Insurance - Car

Insurance - Funeral

Savings & Contingencies

Total MESL Expenditure

PRIMARY SOCIAL WELFARE

Pension 1

Pension 2 / Living Alone

Fuel Allowance

Telephone Support Allowance

Christmas Bonus

CoL Seasonal Bonus

Total Primary Social Welfare

SOCIAL WEFLARE SUPPORTS

Household Benefits Package

Medical Card

Household Income

INCOME ADEQUACY

(Household Income - MESL Expenditure)

* MESL Core adjusted for the effect of secondary benefits (e.g. Medical Card) and employment scenario

CP Older

Contributory & 

Qualified Adult

83.76

25.60

18.99

2.20

23.55

8.96

26.37

90.62

...

7.79

56.70

56.13

2.29

...

2.45

...

...

2.73

15.00

423.12

265.30

176.70

17.77

...

8.50

3.85

472.12

TRUE

FULL

472.12

Adequate

48.99

Vincentian MESL Research Centre at SVP


