Older Adult Household Types

Urban	SA Older	SA Older	CP Older	CP Older
Income Scenario			Both	Contributory &
income sections	Non-Contributory	Contributory	Non-Contributory	Non-Contributory
Food	68.63	68.63	83.76	83.76
Clothing	13.86	13.86	25.60	25.60
Personal Care	12.29	12.29	18.99	18.99
Health	1.17	1.17	2.20	2.20
Household Goods	21.82	21.82	23.55	23.55
Household Services	16.13	16.13	8.96	8.96
Communications	20.12	20.12	26.37	26.37
Social Inclusion & Participation	73.89	73.89	90.62	90.62
Education				
Transport	7.79	7.79	7.79	7.79
Housing	36.60	38.30	54.30	56.00
Household Energy	46.60	46.60	56.13	56.13
Personal Costs	5.15	5.15	2.29	2.29
Childcare				
Insurance - Home	2.45	2.45	2.45	2.45
Insurance - Health				
Insurance - Car	•••	•••	•••	
Insurance - Funeral	1.37	1.37	2.73	2.73
Savings & Contingencies	10.00	10.00	15.00	15.00
Total MESL Expenditure	337.87	339.57	420.72	422.42
PRIMARY SOCIAL WELFARE				
Pension 1	254.00	265.30	254.00	265.30
Pension 2 / Living Alone	22.00	22.00	254.00	254.00
Fuel Allowance	17.77	17.77	17.77	17.77
Telephone Support Allowance	2.50	2.50		
Christmas Bonus	5.31	5.53	9.77	9.99
CoL Seasonal Bonus	3.85	3.85	3.85	3.85
Total Primary Social Welfare	305.42	316.94	539.38	550.90
SOCIAL WEFLARE SUPPORTS				
Household Benefits Package	TRUE	TRUE	TRUE	TRUE
Medical Card	FULL	FULL	FULL	FULL
Household Income	305.42	316.94	539.38	550.90
INCOME ADEQUACY		Inadequate	Adequate	Adequate
(Household Income - MESL Expenditure)	-32.45	-22.63	118.66	128.48

 $^{^{*}}$ MESL Core adjusted for the effect of secondary benefits (e.g. Medical Card) and employment scenario

Older Adult Household Type:

Urban	CP Older	
Income Scenario	Contributory & Qualified Adult	
Food	83.76	
Clothing	25.60	
Personal Care	18.99	
Health	2.20	
Household Goods	23.55	
Household Services	8.96	
Communications	26.37	
Social Inclusion & Participation		
Education		
Transport	7.79	
Housing	56.70	
Household Energy	56 13	
Personal Costs	2.29	
Childcare		
Insurance - Home	2.45	
Insurance - Health		
Insurance - Car		
Insurance - Funeral	2.73	
Savings & Contingencies	15.00	
Total MESL Expenditure	423.12	
PRIMARY SOCIAL WELFARE		
Pension 1	265.30	
Pension 2 / Living Alone	176.70	
Fuel Allowance	17.77	
Telephone Support Allowance		
Christmas Bonus	8.50	
CoL Seasonal Bonus	3.85	
Total Primary Social Welfare	472.12	
SOCIAL WEFLARE SUPPORTS		
Household Benefits Package	TRUE	
Medical Card	FULL	
Household Income	472.12	
INCOME ADEQUACY	Adequate	
(Household Income - MESL Expenditure)	48.99	

^{*} MESL Core adjusted for the effect of secondary